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Professional brush head

Color ring

Power button

Mode button

Mode indicator

Charging indicator

Charger base

Power plug

Power cord

Before operating this product, please read these instructions 
completely and save this manual for future use.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

DANGERS-WATER

DANGERS-VOLTAGE

DANGERS-WARNINGS

The Power toothbrush is safe and effective when used according to directions. 
Like any electrical appliance, however, basic safety precautions should be followed, 
especially when children are present.

To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:
se where it can fall or be pulled into a 

    bathtub, sink or toilet.
water or other liquid.

er liquid. Unplug 
    immediately.

g and assure that it is dry before plugging 
    it into an electrical outlet.

To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:
n outlet with a voltage other than specified 

    on the bottom of the charger.
 This product is designed to operate within a range of 100-240 volts.
Voltage converters do not guarantee compatibility.

 use.

 To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:
This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced

    physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, 
    unless they have been given adequate supervision or instruction concerning 
    use of the product by an adult responsible for their safety.

e they do not play with the product.
use as described in this manual. 

   This product is designed to clean your teeth, gums and tongue only. 
   Do not use any attachments or brush heads other than those recommended by 
   the manufacturer.

 The toothbrush is a personal care appliance and is not intended for use on 
   multiple patients in a dental office or institution.

aking soda or other bicarbonate 
   (common in whitening toothpastes), thoroughly clean your brush head and 
   handle to avoid cracking the plastic.

aged cord, plug or charger base. 

y, if it has been dropped or 
   damaged or dropped into water. Immediately discontinue use if the product 
   appears damaged in any way. 

nd power cord away from heated surfaces.
 your mouth, discontinue use of this 

   product and contact a dentist.
y.

hwasher.

DANGERS-WARNINGS

MEDICAL-WARNINGS

 This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). 
    As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. 
   If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, 
   contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature. 

 aerosol (spray) products are being used 
   or where oxygen is being administered. 
 Toothbrushes can be used by children and persons with reduced physical, 

    sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
    have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
    in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user 
    maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 

 The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is scrapped. 
 The appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing 

   the battery.
 The battery is to be disposed of safely. 
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

   agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. 
th hand and skin, 

   please refer to section <MAINTENANCE>.

 surgery or gum surgery within the past two months, consult

 

    your dental provider before using the product.
ile using this 

    product or minor bleeding continues to occur after one week of use.
Consult your physician or implant device manufacturer prior to using this product 

    if you have questions concerning the combined use of this product with a 
    pacemaker or other implanted medical device(s).

have any medical 
    concerns.

The toothbrush has been tested and is certified as per ETL and CE regulations.
 Always unplug this product immediately after using.

y.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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GETTING STARTED
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Notes:  
     
     

 

Charging the toothbrush

 

It takes at least 24 hours to charge the battery 
fully. 
The toothbrush must be charged for 24 hours, if: 
a. this is the first time using the toothbrush;
b. the toothbrush has not been used for more 
    than three months; 
To keep the battery fully charged, we recommend 
that you keep the toothbrush in the charger when 
not in use. 
During charging, the toothbrush will get warm, 
but this is normal.
The operating duration will become shorter as the 
battery gets older. If the toothbrush operates only 
for 1 short time after being fully charged, this means 
that the battery is nearing the end of its life cycle. 
Contact service center for support. 

Slide the brush head onto the handle. Push 
brush head down until it locks into place on 
handle.
Note: There is small gap between color ring 
and the handle.(Fig 1)
Wet the bristles and apply a small amount of 
toothpaste.
Place the bristles against the teeth at a slight 
angle towards the gum line.(Fig 2)
Press the mode button to select mode. 
If you know the mode used last time, you need 
not select mode again. There are 4 modes.
a. CLEAN: Standard mode for superior  
                  teeth cleaning.
b. SOFT: Gently caress, carefully clean 
                sensitive mouth. 
c. WHITEN: Teeth cleaning with polishing 
                    and whitening.
d. MASSAGE: Pulsates for gentle gum 
                        stimulation.

Notes: 
During brushing, if press Mode button, 
toothbrush will work at next mode and start 
another 2 minutes cycle and the mode 
indicator will light up.

Be sure to turn off the toothbrush before charging. 
plug the power plug into the outlet. Place the handle
in the charger. The charger indicator light will be lit, 
indicating the handle is charging. After the battery is 
fully charged, charge indicator light will turn off, 
indicating the toothbrush is fully charged.    
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Be sure to remove the plug from the electrical outlet before cleaning the  
product.
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Toothbrush

 

 

Charger
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5 Apply light pressure and gently move the brush 
head slowly across the teeth in a small back 
and forth motion.
In order to maximize cleaning effectiveness, 
divide your mouth in 4 sections. 
Start with Section 1 and brush each section for 
30 seconds. The brushing action will pause 
between each 30 second interval, indicating 
when to move on to the next section. 
The toothbrush will automatically stop after 
2 minutes of use. (Fig 3) 
Pull brush head out from the toothbrush.(Fig 4)
Rinse both the brush head and handle under 
running water wipe them dry. (Fig 5)
Put the handle back into the charger.

Remove the brush head.
Wipe all surface areas with a damp cloth 
and place the handle back into the charger. 
Do not submerge the handle into water.
Rinse the brush head and bristles after 
each use.
Do not clean in the dishwasher.

Using a soft cloth, wipe off any dirt on the 
charger and the storage. 
Clean the plug periodically to ensure it 
remains in good working order. 
The accumulation of dust or dirt on the plug 
can cause an electric shock, overheat or fire.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The toothbrush
doesn’t work.

You have just purchased 
the product or it has not 
been used for more than 
3 months.

Charge the main unit for 
at least 24 hours.

Weak or diminished 
vibration.

The toothbrush is pressed 
hard against your teeth.

Place the brush head
gently against your teeth.

The toothbrush
operates only for a 
short period of time 
even immediately 
after being charged.

The battery has reached 
the end of its life cycle.

Contact service center 
for support.

Charging time was
insufficient.

Charge the main unit for 
at least 24 hours.

DISPOSAL
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Battery

The power source of this product is Lithium-ion battery which can be recycled. At 
the end of the product's life, always remove the battery before you discard the 
product, and recycle or dispose of the battery according to local waste management 
requirements. If you have recycling questions, contact your local waste management 
office.

Removing and recycling the battery
Do not disassemble the product at any time other 
than when disposing of it. Doing so earlier will 
destroy the product. Observe basic safety 
precautions. 
The appliance must be disconnected from the 
supply mains when removing the battery.

Before removing the battery, be sure to 
completely drain the unit of power.
Use a screwdriver to remove the screw 
cover and battery door.
Hold the handle upside down, press the 
toothbrush shaft, and remove the two 
hooks to release the internal components 
of the handle.
Insert the screwdriver next to the battery 
connections, and twist to break the 
connections. Remove the circuit board 
and pry the battery from the plastic 
carrier.
Recycle or dispose of the battery  
properly. Ask your local waste 
management office if they accept the 
remaining toothbrush components for 
recycling.

Be careful not to short-circuit the negative and 
positive poles of the battery. Do not connect the 
appliance to the mains again after you have 
removed the battery.

Printed in China
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Professionele opzetborstel

Aan-/uitknop

Mode-knop

Modus-indicator

Oplaadindicator

Oplaadstation
Stroomdraad

Stekker

 

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN

GEVAAR-WATER

GEVAAR-SPANNING

GEVAAR-WAARSCHUWINGEN

De elektrische tandenborstel is veilig en effectief bij gebruik volgens de instructies. 
Net als bij elk elektrisch apparaat moeten echter basisveiligheidsmaatregelen
worden genomen, vooral als er kinderen in de buurt zijn.

Om het risico op brandwonden, elektrocutie, brand of persoonlijk letsel te verminderen:
 op een plaats waar deze kan vallen of in

    een badkuip, gootsteen of toilet kan worden getrokken.
n andere vloeistof en laat deze niet vallen.
ter of een andere vloeistof is gevallen. Trek

    de stekker onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact.

t stopcontact voordat u hem schoonmaakt
    en zorg ervoor dat deze droog is voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt. 

Om het risico op brandwonden, elektrocutie, brand of persoonlijk letsel te verminderen:
pcontact met een ander voltage dan

    aangegeven op de onderkant van de oplader.
 Dit product is ontworpen om te werken binnen een bereik van 100-240 volt.
Spanningsomvormers garanderen geen compatibiliteit.

contact past. 

Om het risico op brandwonden, elektrocutie, brand of persoonlijk letsel te verminderen:
Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met
verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring
en kennis, tenzij ze voldoende toezicht hebben gekregen of instructies hebben
gekregen over het gebruik van het product door een volwassene die verantwoordelijk
is voor hun veiligheid. .

teh tem tein ez tad negroz et roovre mo   naats thcizeot redno neteom neredni 
   product spelen.

et bedoeld is, zoals beschreven in deze
   handleiding
   Dit product is alleen ontworpen om uw tanden, tandvlees en tong te reinigen. 
   Gebruik geen andere opzetstukken of opzetborstels dan die worden aanbevolen
   door de fabrikant.

 De tandenborstel is een apparaat voor persoonlijke verzorging en is niet bedoeld
   voor gebruik bij meerdere patiënten in een tandartspraktijk of instelling.

out of ander bicarbonaat bevat (gebruikelijk 
   in tandpasta's om witter te maken), maak dan de opzetborstel en het handvat
   grondig schoon om te voorkomen dat het plastic barst.

eschadigd snoer, stekker of oplader heeft.

MEDISCHE WAARSCHUWINGEN

 Dit apparaat heeft een gepolariseerde stekker (het ene blad is breder dan het
   andere). Om veiligheidsredenen past deze stekker maar op één manier in een
   gepolariseerd stopcontact. Als de stekker niet volledig in het stopcontact past, 
   draai de stekker dan om. Als het nog steeds niet past, neem dan contact op
   met een gekwalificeerde elektricien. Probeer deze veiligheidsvoorziening niet te
   omzeilen.

 waar spuitbussen (spuitbussen) worden
   gebruikt of waar zuurstof wordt toegediend.

 Tandenborstels kunnen worden gebruikt door kinderen en personen met verminderde
    fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 

nav kiurbeg egiliev teh revo negerkeg nebbeh seitcurtsni fo   naats thcizeot redno ez stim    
    het apparaat en als ze de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud
    mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.

 De batterij moet uit het apparaat worden verwijderd voordat deze wordt afgedankt.
 Het apparaat moet worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als u de batterij

   verwijdert.
 De batterij moet op een veilige manier worden afgevoerd.
 Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant,

   serviceagent of vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te voorkomen.
igen van de

   tandenborsteloppervlakken die in contact komen met de hand en de huid. 

ratie heeft
    ondergaan, raadpleeg dan uw tandarts voordat u het product gebruikt.

 

ns het gebruik
   van dit product of als er lichte bloedingen blijven optreden na een week gebruik.
   Raadpleeg uw arts of de fabrikant van het implantaatapparaat voordat u dit
   product gebruikt als u vragen heeft over het gecombineerd gebruik van dit product
   met een pacemaker of ander (e) geïmplanteerd (e) medisch apparaat (en).

medische problemen
   heeft. De tandenborstel is getest en gecertificeerd volgens ETL- en CE-voorschriften.

k uit het stopcontact.

CONTACT:
E-mail: support@bintoi.com
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CONFIGURATIE Eerste gebruik

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN
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Opmerkingen:
     
     

 

Opladen van de tandenborstel

 

Het duurt minimaal 24 uur om de batterij volledig
op te laden.
De tandenborstel moet 24 uur worden opgeladen als:
a.dit de eerste keer is dat u de tandenborstel gebruikt;
b.de tandenborstel langer dan drie maanden niet
is gebruikt;
Om de accu volledig opgeladen te houden, raden we u
aan de tandenborstel in de oplader te bewaren wanneer
u deze niet gebruikt.
Tijdens het opladen wordt de tandenborstel warm,
maar dit is normaal.
De gebruiksduur wordt korter naarmate de batterij ouder wordt. Als de
tandenborstel slechts 1 korte tijd werkt nadat deze volledig is opgeladen,
betekent dit dat de batterij het einde van zijn levenscyclus nadert. Neem
contact op met het servicecentrum voor ondersteuning. 

Schuif de opzetborstel op de handgreep. Duw de 
opzetborstel naar beneden totdat deze op zijn 
plaats vastklikt op de handgreep.
Opmerking: Er is een kleine opening tussen de
kleurenring en het handvat. (Fig 1)
Maak de borstelharen nat en breng een kleine 
hoeveelheid tandpasta aan.
Plaats de borstelharen tegen de tanden in een
kleine hoek naar de tandvleesrand toe. (Afb. 2)
 Druk op de modusknop om de modus te selecteren.
Als u de laatst gebruikte modus wenst, hoeft u de
modus niet opnieuw te selecteren. Er zijn 4 modi:
a. CLEAN:        Standaardmodus voor superieure

       tandenreiniging.
b. SOFT:           Zorgvuldige reiniging voor 

           gevoelige tanden.
c. WHITEN:      Zowel reiniging als polijsten.

d. MASSAGE:  Pulseert voor een zachte stimulatie van het tandvlees. 

Opmerkingen
Als u tijdens het poetsen op de modusknop drukt, 
werkt de tandenborstel in de volgende modus en 
start nog een cyclus van 2 minuten en gaat de 
modusindicator branden.Zorg ervoor dat u de tandenborstel uitschakelt voordat

u deze oplaadt. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
Plaats het handvat in de oplader. Het indicatielampje
van de oplader gaat branden, wat aangeeft dat het
handvat wordt opgeladen. Nadat de batterij volledig
is opgeladen, gaat het oplaadindicatielampje uit om
aan te geven dat de tandenborstel volledig is opgeladen.

 

ONDERHOUD

8
9

7
F ig 4

F ig 5

Zorg ervoor dat u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt voordat u het product
schoonmaakt.
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1. Tandenborstel

 

 

2. Oplader
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5 Oefen lichte druk uit en beweeg de opzetborstel
voorzichtig langzaam over de tanden in een kleine
heen en weer gaande beweging.
Verdeel uw mond in 4 delen om de effectiviteit van
de reiniging te maximaliseren. Begin met sectie 1
en poets elke sectie gedurende 30 seconden. De
poetsactie pauzeert tussen elk interval van 30 
seconden om aan te geven wanneer u naar de 
volgende sectie moet gaan.
De tandenborstel stopt automatisch na 2 minuten
gebruik. (Afb.3)
Trek de opzetborstel uit de tandenborstel. (Fig 4)
Spoel de opzetborstel en het handvat af onder
stromend water en droog ze af. (Afb. 5) Plaats
het handvat terug in de oplader. 

Verwijder de opzetborstel.
keod egithcov nee tem   fa nekkalvreppo ella geeV

en plaats het handvat terug in de oplader. 
Dompel het handvat niet onder in water.
Spoel de opzetborstel en de borstelharen na elk
gebruik af.
Niet reinigen in de vaatwasser. 

Veeg met een zachte doek al het vuil van de
oplader en de opslag af.
Maak de stekker regelmatig schoon om er zeker
van te zijn dat deze in goede staat blijft. De
ophoping van stof of vuil op de stekker kan een
elektrische schok, oververhitting of brand
veroorzaken. 

PROBLEEMOPLOSSEN

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

De tandenborstel
doet het niet.

U heeft het product zojuist\
gekocht of het is meer dan
3 maanden niet gebruikt.

Laad de tandenborstel
minimaal 24 uur op.

Zwakke of verminderde
trilling.

De tandenborstel wordt hard
tegen je tanden gedrukt.

Plaats de opzetborstel
voorzichtig tegen uw
tanden.

De tandenborstel werkt
maar kort, zelfs direct
nadat hij is opgeladen.

De batterij heeft het einde
van zijn levenscyclus bereikt.

Neem contact op met
het servicecentrum
voor ondersteuning.

De oplaadtijd was
onvoldoende.

Laad de tandenborstel
minimaal 24 uur op.
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Uw tandenborstel heeft een garantie van 1 jaar tegen fabrieksfouten. Dit uitsluitend voor de 
oorspronkelijke koper, tellend vanaf de datum van aankoop. 
De garantie is niet van toepassing op schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik, ongelukken, 
professioneel gebruik, het niet opvolgen van de gebruiksaanwijzing of wijzigingen die door 
derden aan het instrument zijn aangebracht. 
De garantie geldt alleen voor het hoofdtoestel. Alle andere accessoires vallen niet onder de garantie.

           Garantie

Your toothbrush is guaranteed for 1 year against manufacturers’
defects for the original purchaser only, from date of purchase. The warranty
does not apply to damage caused by improper handling, accidents,
professional use, not following the operating instructions or alterations made
to the instrument by third parties.
Warranty only applies to the main device. All other accessories
are not covered by warranty.
There are no user serviceable parts inside. 

       WARRANTY
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              BINTOI

Lees deze instructies volledig door voordat u dit product gebruikt en
bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES


